RECEIVED PROCKETIVE ON 2: 24

2004 JUNI -1 PM 2: 24

HINE

June 1, 2004

Via Hand Delivery

Ms. Reneé J. Jenkins Director of Administration Secretary of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: In the Matter of the Application of McClure Telephone Company to Revise its Intrastate Long Distance Services Tariff to Add Optional Toll Calling Plan; PUCO Case No. 04-832-TP-ZTA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed are an original and three (3) copies of final tariff sheets to be filed on behalf of McClure Telephone Company. The TRF Number for McClure Telephone Company is 90-5026-TP-TRF.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Carolyn S. Flahive

Carol D'Haire

Enclosure

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business Pechnician Date Processed 6/1/0×

Carolyn.Flahivc@ThompsonHine.com Fax 614.469.3361 Phone 614.469.3294

dhj 420139.1

		Check Sheet		
Page	<u>Version</u>		Page	Version
Title	Original			
Page 1	First Revised *			
Page 2	Original			
Page 3	First Revised *			
Page 4	Original			
Page 5	Original			
Page 6	Original			
Page 7	Original			
Page 8	Original			
Page 9	Original			
Page 10	Original			
Page 11	Original			
Page 12	Original			
Page 13	First Revised *			
Page 14	First Revised *			
Page 15	Original			
Page 16	Original			
Page 17	Original			
Page 18	Original			
Page 19	Original			
Page 20	Original			
Page 21	Original *			
Page 22	Original *			
Price List Page 1	Original			
Price List Page 2	Original *			

^{*} Denotes New or Revised Sheet

Issued: June 1, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Subject Matter		Page No.	
	Check Sheet	1	
	Concurring Carriers	2	
	Table of Contents	3	
	Explanation of Symbols	4	
1.	Application of Intrastate Tariff	5	
2.	Use of Operator Services	5 – 8	
3.	Liability of the Company	8 – 9	
4.	Use of Service	9	
5.	Payment Arrangements	10 - 12	
6.	Application of Rates	13 – 15	
	LDMTS	13	
	Promotional Rates	14	
	Long Term Service Contract	14	
	Rates Applicable for hearing and Speech Impaired Persons	14 – 16	
7.	Measured usage Charges	17	
8.	Rate Periods	18	
9.	Operator Assisted Calls	19 – 20	
10.	Optional Toll Calling Plan	21 – 22	(N)

Issued: June 1, 2004

6. Application of Rates

(A) Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS)

Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS) is offered on a Direct Distance Dialed basis or an Operator Assisted basis. The rates are specified in Sections 7 and 9 following.

The measured usage rates for Intrastate LDMTS will depend on the time periods in which the call occurs. The rates are charged in increments of an initial rate period and additional minute rate period. The initial rate period is for connections of one minute or any fraction thereof. Each additional minute is billed on a per minute of use or any fraction thereof that the connection continues beyond the initial rate period. If a call is initiated in one rate period, and continues into another rate period, the per minute charges will change accordingly for any full minutes occurring in the next rate period. The rate schedules in Sections 7(A) and 7(B) following are time-of-day sensitive. The rates are divided among day, evening, and night rate periods. Volume discounts may apply depending on usage.

The unit of measure used for timing of messages is one minute increments.

Fractional rates will be rounded to the nearest penny using the conventional rounding method.

Optional toll calling plans may be available.

(N)

Issued: June 1, 2004

Application of Rates (Continued)

(B) Promotional Rates

The Company, may offer discounted promotional rates for one or more of its services to increase subscriber awareness and/or customer subscribership of these services. Promotions are limited to (1) reductions in the monthly recurring charges and/or non-recurring charges for these services or, (2) waiver of monthly recurring charges and/or non-recurring charges for these services.

The discounted measured usage rates would be no lower than the LDMTS Night Rate that would be in effect at that time.

(T)

(C) Long Term Service Contract

Customers entering into a 12-month, a 24-month, or longer service contract will have rate and charge options available to them for some or all of the services to which they subscribe. The rates and charges will be determined on an individual customer contract basis and subject to review by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

- (D) Rates Applicable for Hearing and Speech Impaired Persons
 - (1) For purposes of these requirements, the definition of disabled refers to those persons with communication disabilities, including those hearing disabled, deaf, deaf/blind, and speech disabled persons who have a disability that prevents them from communicating over the telephone without the aid of a telecommunications device for the communicatively disabled.
 - (2) Residential disabled customers or disabled members of a customer's household, upon written application and upon certification of their disabled status, which is evidenced by either a certificate from a physician, health care official, state agency, or a diploma from an accredited educational institution for the disabled, are eligible to receive a discount off their MTS rates, and if they utilize telebraille devices, they are eligible to receive free access to local and intrastate long distance directory assistance. Additionally TDD lines maintained

Issued: June 1, 2004

1().	Optional	Toll	Calling Plan
----	----	----------	------	--------------

(N)

A. <u>Description</u>

This plan allows customers in the McClure Exchange, as well as customers in the expanded service areas set forth in Section 12, Sheet No. 1 of this Tariff, to make an unlimited number of calls to the following exchanges for a monthly charge:

of calls to the following exchanges for a monthly charge:				
Exchange Name	(NPA) NXX*			
Bowling Green	(419) 214, 308, 352, 353, 354, 372, 373, 409, 494, 575, 601			
Grand Rapids	(419) 830, 832			
Napoleon	(419) 579, 591, 592, 599, 966			
Weston	(419) 669			
Hamler	(419) 274	(N)		

* (NPA) NXX refers to numbers consisting of the area code and the first 3 digits of the telephone number.

Issued: June 1, 2004

. . . .

INTRASTATE LONG DISTANCE SERVICES TARIFF

10. Optional Toll Calling Plan (con't)

(N)

B. Rates

The optional toll calling plan rate below applies in addition to the monthly local exchange service access rates set forth in Section 1, Sheet No. 1 of this Tariff.

Residential/Business \$10.00*/month

*For the promotional period ending August 30, 2004, the Company will offer the Optional Toll Calling Plan for \$5.00/month. At the end of the promotional period, the monthly rate will be \$10.00, unless otherwise provided in this Tariff.

(N)

Issued: June 1, $\overline{2004}$

PRICE LIST

EFFECTIVE June 1, 2004

Optional Toll Calling Plan

Unlimited calling to the exchanges listed on Page 21 of this Tariff: \$10.00* month

(N)

* For the promotional period ending August 30, 2004, the Company will offer the Optional Toll Calling Plan for \$5.00/month. At the end of the promotional period, the monthly rate will be \$10.00, unless otherwise provided in this Tariff.

(N)

Issued: June 1, 2004